

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BLUE CROSS AND BLUE
SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS,
INC. et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

and

MEHMET OZ, in his official capacity as Administrator, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00693 (TNM)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants Acted Contrary To The Law And Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Their Calculation Of CAHPS Measure Scores By Applying A Case-Mix Adjustment.....	2
A. Defendants Cannot Identify A Single Statute Or Regulation That Authorizes Them To Apply Case-Mix Adjustments To CAHPS Measure Scores	2
1. The Regulatory Definition Of “Case-Mix Adjustment” Does Not Authorize Defendants To Case-Mix Adjust CAHPS-Based Measures	2
2. Defendants Know How To Invoke The Term “Case-Mix Adjustments,” But Did Not Do So To Authorize Case-Mix Adjustments For CAHPS Measures	4
3. Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Also Fail To Support Their Mistaken Claim That “Regulations Authorize Case-Mix Adjustments”.....	6
B. This Court Should Reject Defendants’ Attempt To Exalt Language From A 2018 Rulemaking Preamble Over The Applicable Regulations	9
C. Defendants’ Final Argument That They Have Previously Case-Mix Adjusted CAHPS Measures Without Being Sued By Plaintiffs Is Unavailing	12
II. CMS Improperly Calculated CAHPS-Based Measure Scores By Using A National Weighted Average	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>*Air Prods. & Chems. v. Quigg</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	8
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	12
<i>Eric Blvd. Hydropower, LP, v. FERC</i> , 878 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>*Exportal Ltda. v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8, 11
<i>*HealthAlliance Hosps., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2018)	15
<i>ItServe All., Inc. v. Cissna</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2020)	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	3
<i>Nakshian v. Claytor</i> , 628 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 23-982, 2024 WL 4056653 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2024)	13
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n.</i> , 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	14
<i>Radford v. Colvin</i> , 734 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Reuters, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>*Scott & White Health Plan v. Becerra</i> , 693 F. Supp. 3d. 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	13

<i>Smith v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.,</i> 482 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>State v. United States DOI,</i> 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)	15
<i>Tex. Children's Hosp. v. Burwell,</i> 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Texas v. HHS,</i> Civ. A. No. 24-348, 2025 WL 818155 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2025).....	9
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	13
<i>Williams v. Chu,</i> 641 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 422.162(a).....	2, 3, 5, 9
42 C.F.R. § 422.164(a).....	6
*42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a).....	11, 13
42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(3)(i)–(v)	2, 13
42 C.F.R. § 422.166(a)(3)(v)	5
42 C.F.R. § 422.166(f)(2).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 422.166(f)(2)(ii)(A).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 422.166(f)(3).....	5
42 C.F.R. § 422.166(f)(3)(i)(A).....	10
Other Authorities	
HEALTH SERVICES ADVISORY GROUP, <i>Medicare Advantage and Prescription Drug Plans CAHPS Survey</i> , https://www.ma-pdpcahps.org/	15
